
pAW

UNITED STAr-rES

DEPARTMENT of the I

* * * * * * * * * * * * * '* * '* * * * -.. *Ilews release

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

[5

For Release January 19, 1966 Hart--343-4306

INDIAN CLAIMS COMMISSION AWARDS OVER $65.8 MILLION TO INDIAN TRIBES IN 1965

A total of $65.8 million was awarded to Indian tribes in judgments

handed down by the Indian Claims Commission during calendar year 1965, the

Bureau of Indian Affairs reported today. Appropriations to meet the judgments

were made during the year in 17 of the 24 cases.

Judgment funds from land claims settlements are held in trust for the

tribes by the Bureau of Indian Affairs. Programs for use of the funds are

developed by tribal governing bodies and approved by the Secretary of the

Interior.

During the past 5 years, the trend among tribal groups has been to

put such money to work by investing in business and industry on the reservations;

developing of community recreation and social services; establishing college

scholarship funds; and underwriting leadership training programs.

The Indian Claims Commission, an independent tribunal, was created by

Congress in 1946 to hear and determine claims of tribes, bands; and other

identifiable groups of American Indians liVing in the United States. More

than 850 claims have since been filed, of which about 35 percent have been

finally adjudicated. Awards totaling more than $205 million have been granted.

Attached is a tabulation of Claims Commission activity during the

calendar year 1965.



3,446,700.00 4-5-65

Settled and appropriated for:

Tribe:

Chemehuevi
Southern Paiute Nation
Ottawa of Oklahoma
Confederated Bands of Utes
Uncompahgre Band of Utes
Shoshone of the Wind River Reservation
Sac and Fox of Oklahoma, Missouri, and

the Mississippi in Iowa
Sac and Fox of Missouri
Iowa of the Iowa Reservation in Kansas

and Nebraska and Iowa Reservation in
Oklahoma

Yakima and Confederated Tribes of the
Colville Reservation

Sac and Fox of Oklahoma, Missouni,
and the Mississippi in Iowa

Yakima
Pillager and Lake Winnibigoshish Bands

of Chippewas
Mississippi Bands of Chippewas
Quechan
Yakima
Cheyenne-Arapaho of Oklahoma

Total

Settled and awaiting appropriations:

Tribe--Miami of Indiana and Miami of Oklahoma
Ponca
Northern Paiute Nation and Bands

Total

Awards on appeal:

Tribe
United Nation of Chippewas, Ottawas,

and Potawatomis
Iowa of the Iowa Reservation in Kansas

and Nebraska and the Iowa Reser­
vation in Oklahoma

Sac and Fox of Oklahoma, Missouri,
and the Mississippi in Iowa

Peoria
Total
Grand Total

Award

$ 996,834.81
7,253,165.19

406,166.19
$ 7,908,586.16

300,000.00
120,000.00

1,096,533.42
192,000.00

1,372,267.50

1,789,201.45
61,991.40

2,260,942.90
1,671,262.18

520,000000
49,000.00

15,000,000000
$44,444,651. 20

Award
$ 77 3, 131. 25

2,458 030
16,725,000 000

$ 17,500,589.55

Award
$ 2,094,573.02

633,193.77

965,560.39
171,896.90

$ 3,865,224008
$65,810,464.83

Date of
Award

1-18-6;;
1-18-65
2-11-65
2-18-65
2-18-65
2-24-65

3-2-65
3-10-65

3-22-65

5-19-65
6-25-65

7-27-65
7-27-65
8-5-65
8-31-65
10-18-65

Date of
Award

4-1-65
8-27-65
11-4-65

Date of
Award
4-15-65

5-7-65

5-7-65
8-4-65

Appropriated

4-30-65
4-30-65
4-30-65
4-30-65
4-30-65
4-30-65

4-30-65
4-30-65

4-30-65

4-30-65

10-31-65
10-31-65

10-31-65
10-31-65
10-31-65
10-31-65
10-31-65

Appropriated

Appropriated




